Annexure-3

Disclaimer

The information in this document has been prepared to assist the applicants in preparing The non-binding EOI and it is clarified that:

The purpose of this Expression of Interest (EOI) is to invite responses from the interested parties for offering their property on rent for operating as Holiday Home facility to IOCL employees. All data/documents received in this regard shall be treated in strict confidence and would be used only for our internal purposes. Submission of data/ documents will not imply that the party is qualified and/ or will not bind Indian Oil corporation Limited (Indian Oil) to award the job.

Indian Oil is not bound to accept any or all the EOIs and also reserves the right to accept or reject any or all of EOIs received without assigning any reasons. No applicant shall have any grievances or claim against IndianOil or its officers, employees, successors or assignees for rejection of EOI. IndianOil shall be entitled to invite offers from entities other than the applicants who have submitted EOI. Each respondent shall be solely responsible for the fees, costs and expenses incurred in preparing and submitting the Expression of Interest, or subsequent responses or initiatives on the part of any respondent. IndianOil will under no circumstances be liable to any respondent for any such fees, costs, expenses, loss or damage whatsoever arising out of or in connection with the EOI process. Neither IndianOil nor its officers & employees shall be liable to any interested party or any Entity under any law, including the law of contract, tort, the principles of restitution or unjust enrichment or otherwise for any loss, expenses or damage which may arise or be incurred, or suffered in connection with this document or any matter that may be deemed to form part of this document. Further, this Expression of Interest is not a tender exercise but a process to obtain

Response from the interested parties. IndianOil may not take any further after the invitation of Expression of Interest exercise at its own discretion without assigning any reason thereof. IndianOil may its absolute discretion, but without being under any obligation to do so, update, cancel, amend or supplement, effect any change(s) to these guidelines for submission of Expression of Interest without assigning any reason thereof.

Note: The purpose of this EOI is to seeking for quotations from the applicable parties in this category and doesn't imply that the party is qualified and/ or will not bind Indian Oil corporation Limited (Indian Oil) to award the job. Final Selection of Hotel / Property for IOCL Staff Holiday Home at Shimla would be done through Public Tender as per IOCL guidelines and all prospective applicants are required to be registered themselves on Government e Marketplace (GeM) platform https://gem.gov.in/ for participating in public tender as or when will be done.